WAIVER OF SHINGOBEE TOWNSHIP

REC'D BY

NOV 22 2013

IN THE MATTER OF THE PETITION OF CERTAIN PERSONS FOR THE ANNEXATION OF CERTAIN LAND TO THE CITY OF WALKER, MINNESOTA PURSUANT TO MINNESOTA STATUTES §414.053, SUBD. 5

To: Office of Administrative Hearings
Municipal Boundary Adjustment Unit
P O Box 64620

St. Paul, MN 55164-0620

MBA Docket Number A-7867, Proposed Annexation to the City of Walker

The Town Board of Shingobee Township, Cass County pursuant to Resolution #2013- 06 duly adopted by the Town Board on November 13, 2013 and attached hereto and incorporated by reference herein, hereby states that Shingobee Township has no objection to the annexation of the following described land to the City of Walker and hereby waives the 90-day period before an annexation ordinance may be adopted.

Property Description:

Tract 5 and Tract 5A, located in part of Government Lot 2, Section 35, Township 142 North, Range 31 West, Cass County, Minnesota as fully described in Petition for Annexation by Ordinance filed herein.

Property Owners:

Daniel Piprude and Michele Piprude

Date:

Ron Geiser, Board Chairman

Shingobee Township

RESOLUTION #2013-06 SHINGOBEE TOWNSHIP CASS COUNTY, MINNESOTA

REC'D BY

NOV 22 2013

A Resolution Waiving the Township's Right to Object to a Petition of Annexation By Ordinance Regarding Property Located in Shingobee Township

WHEREAS, pursuant to Minn. Stat. §414.033, Subd. 5, Daniel and Michele Piprude have filed a Petition for Annexation by Ordinance relating to 4.57 acres of property identified as Tract 5 and Tract 5A located in part of Government Lot 2, Section 35, Township 142 North, Range 31 West, Cass County, Minnesota which is situated in Shingobee Township; and

WHEREAS, through their Petition for Annexation by Ordinance, Daniel and Michele Piprude are requesting said property to be annexed to and included within the City of Walker, Minnesota; and

WHEREAS, said Petition for Annexation by Ordinance was served on Shingobee Township on or about November 7, 2013 and pursuant to Minn. Stat. §414.033, Subd. 5, the Township may submit written objections to the annexation within 90 days from the date of service; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Minn. Stat.§414.033, Subd. 6, the Township may waive its right to object and to waive the 90-day period before an annexation ordinance may be adopted.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Shingobee Township Board of Supervisors has no objection to the said Petition for Annexation by Ordinance and pursuant to Minn. Stat. §414.033, Subd. 6 waives its right to file written objections to the annexation and further waives the 90-day period before an annexation order may be adopted.

WHEREAS, the motion for the adoption of the foregoing Resolution was made by Supervisor Bresley, seconded by Supervisor Orton and it was declared adopted upon the following vote: Ayes: 5 (Bresley, Beard, Orton, Laursen, Geiser) and Nays: 0

WHEREUPON, said Resolution was declared duly passed, and signed by the Chair and attested by the Clerk/Treasurer of Shingobee Township.

Adopted this 13th day of November, 2013.

SHINGOBEE TOWNSHIP BOARD

By: Ron Geiser, Town Chair

Attest:

Town Clerk/Treasurer